MANN+HUMMEL Filtration Technology US LLC

Limited Warranty

MANN+HUMMEL Filtration Technology US LLC warrants that every WIX ecoLAST filter will be free from defects in material and workmanship for the service life recommended by MANN+HUMMEL Filtration Technology. Within such period, MANN+HUMMEL Filtration Technology shall, at its sole discretion, replace or repair, free of charge, the products that it deems to be defective provided that such products have not been improperly stored, installed, or operated, or otherwise abused, altered, or misapplied or the defect is a result of accident or any reason beyond MANN+HUMMEL Filtration Technology's control.

In addition, MANN+HUMMEL Filtration Technology will reimburse you for reasonable costs of the parts and labor to repair your engine or equipment to the extent the damage was solely attributable to a defect in your WIX ecoLAST filter. Use of a WIX ecoLAST filter will not alter your Original Equipment Manufacturer (OEM) warranty and MANN+HUMMEL Filtration Technology will honor any valid warranty claims improperly rejected by the OEM related solely to a failure of a WIX ecoLAST filter per the conditions below.

In order to receive consideration under this warranty, the customer must, within thirty (30) days after discovery of damage, submit a claim to any WIX representative, WIX distributor, or directly to the address below. The customer must also allow MANN+HUMMEL Filtration Technology or its agents to examine the filter and, if required, the equipment, to determine the extent of damage and whether it was caused by a defective WIX ecoLAST filter. The filter must be returned in its original, undamaged condition, to MANN+HUMMEL Filtration Technology for examination.

To make a claim for a valid warranty claim improperly rejected by the OEM because of the use of an WIX ecoLAST filter, customer must also provide:

- 1. Proof of valid OEM warranty still in full force and effect for vehicle or equipment;
- 2. Proof of maintenance history (including oil change interval) for vehicle or equipment;
- 3. Documentation of any other engine repairs to vehicle/equipment;
- An oil sample from vehicle or equipment engine at time of failure; Made by WIX Filters
- 5. Any other history of oil analysis for vehicle/equipment;
- 6. An assignment of customer's OEM warranty rights to MANN+HUMMEL Filtration Technology solely for the limited purpose of pursuing OEM warranty which was wrongfully rejected.

MANN+HUMMEL Filtration Technology will not be responsible for any damages related to insufficient or improper lubricants used in conjunction with a WIX ecoLAST filter or engine failure attributable to continued use of an engine after overheating. This warranty is the sole warranty made by MANN+HUMMEL Filtration Technology in regard to these filters.

For WIX ecoLAST filters used in commercial applications, and except where prohibited by applicable law, MANN+HUMMEL FILTRATION TECHNOLOGY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS, WITHOUT LIMITATION, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTIBILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THIS WARRANTY. THE FOREGOING IS THE ENTIRE AND EXCLUSIVE LIABILITY OF MANN+HUMMEL FILTRATION TECHNOLOGY AND YOUR EXCLUSIVE AND SOLE REMEDY FOR ANY DAMAGES OR CLAIMS MADE IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OF A WIX ecoLAST FILTER. MANN+HUMMEL FILTRATION TECHNOLOGY SHALL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WHATSOEVER, INCLUDING CLAIMS FOR LOSS OF USE OF THE EQUIPMENT ON WHICH THE WIX ecoLAST FILTER IS INSTALLED, LOSS OF TIME, INCONVENIENCE, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR COMMERCIAL LOSS. Some states and other local jurisdictions do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages or the limitation of how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to state and other local jurisdictions.

Note: The warranty for these WIX ecoLAST parts is different from the warranty for the traditional WIX Filters product line. Please see the WIX Filters limited warranty for information on our other WIX Filters products.

Keith A. Wilson, Jr., President